## **RESOLUTION NO. 2273**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF HERMISTON TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE UMATILLA FIRE DISTRICT #1 FOR RENOVATIONS AND SEISMIC RETROFIT TO THE PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston ("City") owns the building located at 330 S 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Hermiston, Oregon ("Public Safety Center") which currently holds the Hermiston Police Department and Station 21 of the Umatilla Fire District #1 ("District"); and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Center requires renovations and a seismic retrofit; and

WHEREAS, the City and District desire to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to further a joint building renovation and seismic retrofit of the Public Safety Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Intergovernmental Agreement attached to this resolution between the City of Hermiston and the Umatilla County Fire District #1 for renovations and a seismic retrofit to the Public Safety Center is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is authorized to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement.
- 3. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023. SIGNED by the Mayor this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR

## ATTEST:

Lilly Alarcon-Strong, CMC, CITY RECORDER